Ak~ €346

SITI MALAYA, l]‘lVC..’.?.}.'?.['/L

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVI

PROPERTY CONNECTIONS FOR SEWERAGE SYSTEMS

BY

SHAMINI CHANDRASEKARAN

SUPERVISED
BY

ASSOC. PROF. DR. BHASKAR SEN GUPTA
DR. SHALIZA IBRAHIM

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES
AND
RESEARCH
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
50603, KUALA LUMPUR

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE
OF
MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY (ENV. MANAGEMENT)

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

T e

Jamlak Mikrofis.
HAMSIAH BT, MAD ZAHARI




Acknowledgement

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

1 would first of all like to thank my supervisors, Associate Professor Dr. Bhaskar Sen

+ 1
and ¢ gl

i

Gupta and Dr. Shaliza Ibrahim for their advice,

the preparation of this dissertation.

My sincere gratitude also to Encik Mohamed Hanniffa Abdul Hamid and Dr.
Aminuddin Baki of Indah Water Konsortium for providing me with the opportunity to
carry out this study. I would also like to thank them for their advice and guidance

throughout the preparation of this dissertation.

Last but not least, I would like to thank Abraham Samuel for his continual support

during the course of this dissertation.




Abstract

ABSTRACT

This study was commissioned by Indah Water Konsortium to review the available
sewer rehabilitation techniques in the market, with the intention of utilising more
suitable methods available to rehabilitate sewers in and around Malaysia. This work
presents a review of applicable sewer rehabilitation techniques using trenchless
technology. The typical problems faced in the wastewater collection systems are
analysed and factors that determine the selection of rehabilitation methods are

outlined.

This study also outlines the necessary steps to be taken prior to any rehabilitation
work. The trenchless technologies reviewed are repair, renovation and replacement

h

techniques. The ad ges and disad ges of each ique is outlined along

with the installation methods of the particular rehabilitation technique.

Finally, the cost effectiveness of various rehabilitation methods was evaluated to
identify the economical means in rehabilitation of Malaysian sewers. This study
concludes that not all of the trenchless technologies available in the market are
suitable for use in Malaysia, mainly due to the incompatibility of the rehabilitation
material used. Furthermore, as trenchless rehabilitation generally involves higher
capital outlay than open-cut methods, the choice of rehabilitation method has to be

made on a case by case basis.




Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLDEGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

1.0 Industry and Collection System in Malaysi
1.1 Introduction
1.2 The Wastewater Collection System

1.3 Typical Problems Faced in the Wastewater Collection Systems

2.0 Rehabilitation of Wastewater Collection Systems

2.1 Current Situation

2.2 Rehabilitation Options

2.3 Factors That Determine the Chosen Rehabilitation Option

2.3.1 To Rehabilitate or Not?

3.0 Sewer System Evaluation
3.1 Physical Survey

3.2 Cleaning of the Sewer

Page

iii
vi

viii

20

26

28
29

31

i



Table of Contents

3.3 Internal Inspection
3.3.1 Preparatory Works for CCTV Survey and Execution of the Survey

3.4 Structural Performance Evaluation and Critical Sewers

4.0 Rehabilitation Techniques
4.1 Excavation and Replacement
4.2 Repair
4.2.1 Part Lining
4.2.2 Chemical Grouting
4.2.3 Applicability of Repair Techniques in Malaysia
4.3 Replacement
4.3.1 On-line Replacement
4.3.1.1 Microtunnelling
4.3.1.2 Pipe Jacking
4.3.1.3 Pipe Bursting
4.3.2 Off-line Replacement
4.3.2.1 Directional Drilling
4.3.2.2 Guided Drilling

4.3.3 Applicability of Repl Techni in Malay

P q

4.4 Renovation
4.4.1 Soft Lining/Cured in Place Pipe
4.4.2 Fold and Formed Lining

4.4.3 Spiral Lining

32

36

38

44

49

49

54

60

62

63

63

71

76

83

83

87

90

92

94

101

107




Table of Contents

4.4.4 Spray-on Lining
4.4.5 Slip Lining

4.4.6 Applicability of Renovation Techniques in Malaysia

5.0 Cost Analysis of Rehabilitation Technologies
5.1 Trench versus Trenchless
5.2 Trenchless Technology Costs
5.2.1 Repair Technology
5.2.1.1 Chemical Grouting
5.2.2 Replacement Technology
5.2.2.1 Pipe Jacking
5.2.3 Renovation Technology
5.2.3.1 Soft Lining/ Cured in Place Pipe
5.2.3.2 Spray-On Lining

5.3 Example of Cost Derivation for Rehabilitation Works

6.0 Conclusion and R d

6.1 Technical Viability

6.2 Future Needs and Development

7.0 References

111
116

120

122
123
127
127
128
129
129
131
131
134

135

140

141

143

146




Table of Contents

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1 The Typical Wastewater Collection System
Figure 1.2 Proper Pipe Side Support

Figure 2.1 Newspaper Cutting (The Star dated 31 July, 1998)
Figure 3.1 CCTV Equipment Typically Used in Sewers
Figure 3.2 CCTV Set Up in a Sewer_

Figure 3.3 Electronic Tracing of Sewers

Figure 3.4 IWK’s Refurbishment Flow Chart

Figure 4.1 Traffic Congestion: Trenching versus Trenchless
Figure 4.2 Installation of Part Liners/Patch Repair

Figure 4.3 Sources of Infiltration into Sewers

Figure 4.4 Chemical Grouting of Pipe Jointing

Figure 4.5 Typical Microtunnelling Equipment

Figure 4.6 Slurry Pressure Balanced Shield

Figure 4.7 Earth Pressure Balanced Shield

Figure 4.8 A Typical Pipe Bursting Head

Figure 4.9 The Pipe Bursting Technique

Figure 4.10 A Typical Directional Drilling Rig in Operation

Figure 4.11 Typical Type I and Type II Lining

Figure 4.12 Renovation of an Old Cracked Pipe with Insituform Liner

Figure 4.13 The Soft Lining Process

Figure 4.14 Fold and Formed Lining

Page

34
35
36
43
47
53
54
57
64
66
67
78
82
85
93
9%
100

102

vi



Table of Contents

Figure 4.15 Installation of Fold and Formed Liners 106
Figure 4.16 Lining with Spirally Wound Pipes 110
Figure 4.17 Manual Lining of a Man-Entry Sewer 114
Figure 4.18 Machine Lining of a Man-Entry Sewer 115
Figure 4.19 Spiral Lining of a Small Diameter Sewer 115
Figure 5.1 Comparison of Trenchless and Trench Construction Costs (USS$) 124

Figure 5.2 Cost Comparison for various Lining Methods 133




Table of Contents

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1 Definitions of Different Kinds of Sewers

Table 2.1 Length of Pipelines by Local Authorities

Table 2.2 Available Rehabilitation Techniques

Table 3.1 Definitions of Condition Grades

Table 5.1 Rehabilitation Costs for Excavation and Replacement
Table 5.2 Rehabilitation Costs for Grouting

Table 5.3 Rehabilitation Costs for Pipe Jacking

Table 5.4 Mobilisation Costs for Pipe Jacking

Table 5.5 Equipment Costs for Pipe Jacking

Table 5.6 Rehabilitation Costs for CIPP Inversion Lining

Table 5.7 Costs for Rehabilitation Using Speciality Concretes

Page

40

125
129
130
130
131
132

134

viil



	BOS0001.TIF
	BOS0002.TIF
	BOS0003.TIF
	BOS0004.TIF
	BOS0005.TIF
	BOS0006.TIF
	BOS0007.TIF
	BOS0008.TIF
	BOS0009.TIF

