ACL = 6346 INVC Blacker

### PROPERTY CONNECTIONS FOR SEWERAGE SYSTEMS

BY

SHAMINI CHANDRASEKARAN

SUPERVISED BY

ASSOC. PROF. DR. BHASKAR SEN GUPTA DR. SHALIZA IBRAHIM

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES
AND
RESEARCH
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
50603, KUALA LUMPUR

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE

DEGREE

OF

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY (ENV. MANAGEMENT)

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya A508765706

Dimikrofiskan pada. 51. 13. 2001
No. Mikrofis. 151417

HAMSIAH BT. MOHAMAD ZAHA

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would first of all like to thank my supervisors, Associate Professor Dr. Bhaskar Sen Gupta and Dr. Shaliza Ibrahim for their advice, guidance and comments throughout the preparation of this dissertation.

My sincere gratitude also to Encik Mohamed Hanniffa Abdul Hamid and Dr.

Aminuddin Baki of Indah Water Konsortium for providing me with the opportunity to carry out this study. I would also like to thank them for their advice and guidance throughout the preparation of this dissertation.

Last but not least, I would like to thank Abraham Samuel for his continual support during the course of this dissertation.

#### ARSTRACT

This study was commissioned by Indah Water Konsortium to review the available sewer rehabilitation techniques in the market, with the intention of utilising more suitable methods available to rehabilitate sewers in and around Malaysia. This work presents a review of applicable sewer rehabilitation techniques using trenchless technology. The typical problems faced in the wastewater collection systems are analysed and factors that determine the selection of rehabilitation methods are outlined.

This study also outlines the necessary steps to be taken prior to any rehabilitation work. The trenchless technologies reviewed are repair, renovation and replacement techniques. The advantages and disadvantages of each technique is outlined along with the installation methods of the particular rehabilitation technique.

Finally, the cost effectiveness of various rehabilitation methods was evaluated to identify the economical means in rehabilitation of Malaysian sewers. This study concludes that not all of the trenchless technologies available in the market are suitable for use in Malaysia, mainly due to the incompatibility of the rehabilitation material used. Furthermore, as trenchless rehabilitation generally involves higher capital outlay than open-cut methods, the choice of rehabilitation method has to be made on a case by case basis.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLDEGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
1.0 Industry and Collection System in Malaysia	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 The Wastewater Collection System	2
1.3 Typical Problems Faced in the Wastewater Collection Systems	9
2.0 Rehabilitation of Wastewater Collection Systems	14
2.1 Current Situation	14
2.2 Rehabilitation Options	18
2.3 Factors That Determine the Chosen Rehabilitation Option	20
2.3.1 To Rehabilitate or Not?	26
3.0 Sewer System Evaluation	28
3.1 Physical Survey	29
3.2 Cleaning of the Sewer	31

3.3 Internal Inspection	32
3.3.1 Preparatory Works for CCTV Survey and Execution of the Survey	36
3.4 Structural Performance Evaluation and Critical Sewers	38
4.0 Rehabilitation Techniques	44
4.1 Excavation and Replacement	44
4.2 Repair	49
4.2.1 Part Lining	49
4.2.2 Chemical Grouting	54
4.2.3 Applicability of Repair Techniques in Malaysia	60
4.3 Replacement	62
4.3.1 On-line Replacement	63
4.3.1.1 Microtunnelling	63
4.3.1.2 Pipe Jacking	71
4.3.1.3 Pipe Bursting	76
4.3.2 Off-line Replacement	83
4.3.2.1 Directional Drilling	83
4.3.2.2 Guided Drilling	87
4.3.3 Applicability of Replacement Techniques in Malaysia	90
4.4 Renovation	92
4.4.1 Soft Lining/Cured in Place Pipe	94
4.4.2 Fold and Formed Lining	101
4.4.3 Spiral Lining	107

	4.4.4 Spray-on Lining	111
	4.4.5 Slip Lining	116
	4.4.6 Applicability of Renovation Techniques in Malaysia	120
5.0	Cost Analysis of Rehabilitation Technologies	122
5.1	Trench versus Trenchless	123
5.2	? Trenchless Technology Costs	127
	5.2.1 Repair Technology	127
	5.2.1.1 Chemical Grouting	128
	5.2.2 Replacement Technology	129
	5.2.2.1 Pipe Jacking	129
	5.2.3 Renovation Technology	131
	5.2.3.1 Soft Lining/ Cured in Place Pipe	131
	5.2.3.2 Spray-On Lining	134
5.3	Example of Cost Derivation for Rehabilitation Works	135
5.0	Conclusion and Recommendations	140
5.1	Technical Viability	141
5.2	Pruture Needs and Development	143
7.0	References	146

# LIST OF FIGURES

	rage
Figure 1.1 The Typical Wastewater Collection System	6
Figure 1.2 Proper Pipe Side Support	10
Figure 2.1 Newspaper Cutting (The Star dated 3 <sup>rd</sup> July, 1998)	23
Figure 3.1 CCTV Equipment Typically Used in Sewers	34
Figure 3.2 CCTV Set Up in a Sewer	35
Figure 3.3 Electronic Tracing of Sewers	36
Figure 3.4 IWK's Refurbishment Flow Chart	43
Figure 4.1 Traffic Congestion: Trenching versus Trenchless	47
Figure 4.2 Installation of Part Liners/Patch Repair	53
Figure 4.3 Sources of Infiltration into Sewers	54
Figure 4.4 Chemical Grouting of Pipe Jointing	57
Figure 4.5 Typical Microtunnelling Equipment	64
Figure 4.6 Slurry Pressure Balanced Shield	66
Figure 4.7 Earth Pressure Balanced Shield	67
Figure 4.8 A Typical Pipe Bursting Head	78
Figure 4.9 The Pipe Bursting Technique	82
Figure 4.10 A Typical Directional Drilling Rig in Operation	85
Figure 4.11 Typical Type I and Type II Lining	93
Figure 4.12 Renovation of an Old Cracked Pipe with Insituform Liner	96
Figure 4.13 The Soft Lining Process	100
Figure 4.14 Fold and Formed Lining	102

Figure 4.15 Installation of Fold and Formed Liners	106
Figure 4.16 Lining with Spirally Wound Pipes	110
Figure 4.17 Manual Lining of a Man-Entry Sewer	114
Figure 4.18 Machine Lining of a Man-Entry Sewer	115
Figure 4.19 Spiral Lining of a Small Diameter Sewer	115
Figure 5.1 Comparison of Trenchless and Trench Construction Costs (US\$)	124
Figure 5.2 Cost Comparison for various Lining Methods	133

# LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table 1.1 Definitions of Different Kinds of Sewers	7
Table 2.1 Length of Pipelines by Local Authorities	16
Table 2.2 Available Rehabilitation Techniques	20
Table 3.1 Definitions of Condition Grades	40
Table 5.1 Rehabilitation Costs for Excavation and Replacement	125
Table 5.2 Rehabilitation Costs for Grouting	129
Table 5.3 Rehabilitation Costs for Pipe Jacking	130
Table 5.4 Mobilisation Costs for Pipe Jacking	130
Table 5.5 Equipment Costs for Pipe Jacking	131
Table 5.6 Rehabilitation Costs for CIPP Inversion Lining	132
Table 5.7 Costs for Rehabilitation Using Speciality Concretes	134